

C14) REGISTERED No. or
NP)

of Pakistan

The Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, TUESDAY, JUNE 29, 1976

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 29th June, 1976

"The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on
the 26th June, 1976, and is hereby published for general information :—

ACT No. XLVI of 1976

An Act to amend the Quaid-i-Azam's Mazar (Protection and Maintenance)
Ordinance, 1971

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Quaid-i-Azam's Mazar (Protection and
Maintenance) Ordinance, 1971 (XXVII of 1971), for the purposes hereinafter
appearing ;

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Quaid-i-
Azam's Mazar (Protection and Maintenance) (Amendment) Act, 1976.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Substitution of section 2, Ordinance XXVII of 1971.—In the Quaid-i-
Azam's Mazar (Protection and Maintenance) Ordinance, 1971 (XXVII of 1971),

(363)

Price: Rs 0.19

[2459 Ex. Gaz.J

hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, for section 2 the following shall be substituted, namely :—

“2. Definitions.—In this Ordinance, unless there is anything repugnant in the subject or context,—

{a) “Peripheral Area” means the land admeasuring seventy-one acres or thereabout situated outside the grilled boundary wall referred to in clause (b), as described in the plan set out in the Schedule ; and

(b) “ Quaid-i-Azam’s Mazar” means the Quaid-i-Azam’s Mazar at Karachi and the plots of land and structures appurtenant thereto admeasuring sixty-one acres or thereabout surrounded by a grilled boundary wall”.

3. Amendment of section 4, Ordinance XXVII of 1971.—In the said Ordinance, in section 4, after the words “ Quaid-i-Azam’s Mazar” the words “ and the Peripheral Area” shall be inserted.

4. Amendment of section 5, Ordinance XXVII of 1971.—In the said Ordinance, in section 5,—

(a) in sub-section (1),—

(i) after the words “ Quaid-i-Azam’s Mazar”, the words “and the Peripheral Area” shall be inserted; and

(ii) after the word “ maintained”, the commas and words “, and the affairs relating thereto shall be managed,” shall be inserted ; and

(b) in sub-section (2),—

{i) in clause (d), for the full stop at the end the semicolon and word “yand” shall be substituted ; and

(ii) after clause (d) amended as aforesaid, the following new clause shall be added, namely :—

“(e) any income, profit or gain realised, accrued or derived from the Peripheral Area and any property thereon vesting in the Federal Government. ”.

5. Addition of Schedule, Ordinance XXVII of 1971.—In the said Ordinance, the following new Schedule shall be added at the end namely :—

“THE SCHEDULE ”

[See section 2 (a)]

(Sey.

THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN, EXTRA., JUNE 29, 1976

365

PART J

SITE PLAN OF QUAID-I-AZAM MAZAR;

*

* SHOWING

MAZAR & PERIPHERAL AREA

gooansaas

Toyaraislele)

SITE PLAN QF QUAID-sAZAM MAZAR

SHOWN

MAZAR & PERIPHERAL AREA

M. A. HAQ,

Secretary.

(2023

366 THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN, EXTRA., JUNE 29, 1976 [Part I

CORRIGENDA

[to the Gazette of Pakistan, Extraordinary (Part 1), dated the 14th January, 26th April, 18th May and 4th June, 1976, containing A.t Nos. V. to VH, XVIII to XXIV, XXVI to XXXII and XXXII] to XL of 1976)

Page No. 16.—1st line from top for “his its” read “* his or its”.

oe og eth line from top for “ consulting enginecring © read “ consuli-
ing engineer ”.

» 95 21—In ths Second Schedule, in line 2, “* grated ” read “ granicd”.

» 99 30—7th line from top for “ immovable untiquity ” read “* immovable

antiquity ”.

2» 9 34—1st line from top for “ conterfeiting * read “ countericiting ~.

» 9» 3 —Sth line from top for “ with, imprisonment ” read “ with impri-
sonment”.

» » 239—After Sth line from top add ““ ACT No. XVIIIE OF 1976”.

oo» 245—17th line from top for “* with ; of ” read “ with ; or’.

+» 99 + 720th line from top for “ powers of ” read “ powers of a”.

» 9. 262—At the end of the last line of the page add the following :—

“genuinely benevolent, philanthropic or non-commercial basis
or is not maintaining proper standards. ”.

» » 9» 287—18th line from bottom for ““ species sub-species cr forma, and”
read ““ species; and”.

> 288—2nd line from top for ‘ (viii) to advise on import of seeds ;’
read “* (viii) to advise on and arrange for import and export of
seeds ;”.

3 9 9, 2nd line from bottom for “ pose of,—” read “* pose of —”.

» » 289—18th line from bottom for ‘ unless,—” read “ unless—”.

» 9» 300—3rd line from top delete comma occurring after the word ““ deceive”.

—20th line from bottom delete comma occurring after the word
“treatment ”..

» 9» 302—7th line from bottom for “(zz)” read “(zd)”.

» »s 303—14th line from top delete comma occurring after the word ‘ pres-
cribed ”.

» Hoth line from bottom delete comma occurring after the word
“orders”.

o> 9, 313—12th line from bottom delete comma occurring after the word
““ conveyances ”.

x 9 34—3rd line from top for “ there to” read “* thereto ”.

» >> 318—3rd line from top delete comma occurring after the word “ officers”.

» 9 99 —25th line from top for “ lebel ” read “* labels”.

» 5; 319—4th line from top delete comma occurring after the word “ quali-

”

ayo ”

fications ”.

oo) ~=:«6 Sth line from top delete comma occurring after the word “ func-
tions ”.

ss 93 9 —15th line from bottom delete the comma cccurring after the word

“* procedure ””.

» + 347—13th line from bottom add comma after the word “* Act”.

+ ~ 99 19th line from boitom for “* Error)” read “* Errors)”.

PRINTED BY THE MANAGER, PRINTING CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN PRESS, ISLAMABAD
PUBLISHED BY THE MANAGER OF PUBLICATIONS, KARACHI